

NO. 47265-1-II  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

IOAN A. PAUNESCU and DANIELA PAUNESCU, husband  
and wife,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

GERHARD H. ECKERT and MARGARETHE ECKERT AS  
TRUSTEES OF THE ECKERT FAMILY TRUST; and SCOTT  
RUSSON and JANE DOE RUSSON, husband and wife,

Defendants/Respondents,

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

---

HONORABLE SUZAN CLARK

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS ECKERT

---

BEN SHAFTON  
Attorney for Respondents Eckert  
Caron, Colven, Robison & Shafton  
900 Washington Street, Suite 1000  
Vancouver, WA 98660  
(360) 699-3001

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
2015 JUL 17 PM 1:46  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY  DEPUTY

**Table of Contents**

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR ..... 1

RESPONSE TO ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

    I.    Operative Facts..... 1

    II.   The Eviction Proceeding..... 7

    III.  Course of Proceedings..... 7

    IV.  Post-Judgment Activity..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 8

    I.    Standard of Review..... 8

    II.   The Paunescus Cannot Invalidate the Sale..... 9

        a.   Introduction..... 9

        b.   The Eckert Trust Is a Lawful Beneficiary..... 10

            i.   The Eckert Trust Is a Beneficiary under the Terms of RCW  
                61.24 ..... 10

            ii.  A Trust Can Be a Beneficiary of a Deed of Trust.....11

            iii.  Use of the Name “Eckert Trust” as Opposed to “Eckert  
                Family Trust” Makes No Difference..... 20

            iv.  The Paunescus Are Estopped from Basing Any Claim on  
                the Designation of the Eckert Trust as Beneficiary..... 22

            v.   Conclusion..... 24

        c.   The Trustee’s Sale was Validly Conducted..... 24

d.	The Paunescus Have Waived Any Ability to Void the Trustee’s Sale by Not Suing to Enjoin the Sale.....	28
e.	Conclusion. ....	32
III.	At Any Rate, the Deed of Trust and Promissory Note Are Not Void Because the Eckert Trust Was Named as Beneficiary and Holder. ....	33
IV.	The Paunescus Cannot Make Any Claim for Damages. ....	34
V.	The Paunescus Cannot Take Advantage of the Homestead Exemption. ....	36
VI.	The Summary Judgment Motion Was Ripe.....	37
VII.	The Paunescus Cannot Appeal from Orders Not Designated in Their Notice of Appeal. ....	39
VIII.	The Court Should Not Consider Other Questions Alluded to in the Paunescus’ Statement of Issues. ....	42
	ATTORNEY’S FEES.....	44
	CONCLUSION.....	45

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Albice v. Premier Mortgage Services of Washington, Inc.*, 174 Wn.2d 560, 276 P.3d 1277 (2012) .....27, 29, 32, 35

*Bain v. Metropolitan Mortgage Group, Inc.*, 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).....10, 11, 19, 20, 33

*Barlindal v. City of Bonney Lake*, 84 Wn.App. 135, 925 P.2d 1289 (1996) .....40

*Bavand v. OneWest Bank, F.S.B.*, 176 Wn.App. 475, 309 P.3d 636 (2013).....10, 20, 30, 34

*Board of Regents v. City of Seattle*, 108 Wn.2d 545, 741 P.2d 11 (1987) .....23

*Brown v. Household Realty Corp.* 146 Wn.App. 157, 189 P.3d 233 (2008)..... 31, 34

*Cogle v. Snow*, 56 Wn.App. 499, 784 P.2d 554 (1990)..... 38

*Dragt v. Dragt/DeTray, LLC*, 139 Wn.App. 560, 161 P.3d 473 (2007) .....44

*Felton v. Citizens Federal Savings & Loan Association of Seattle*, 101 Wn.2d 416, 679 P.2d 928 (1984). ..... 37

*Federal National Mortgage Association v. Ndiaye*, \_\_\_ Wn.App. \_\_\_, \_\_\_ P.3d \_\_\_, 2015 W.L. 3755067 (June 4, 2015).....41

*Foss v. Culbertson*, 17 Wn.2d 610, 136 P.2d 711 (1943) .....21

*Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Services, Inc.* 181 Wn.2d 412, 334 P.3d 529 (2014)..... 34

*Frizzell v. Murray*, 179 Wn.2d 301, 313 P.3d 1171 (2013)..... 26, 28, 36

<i>Gander v. Yeager</i> , 167 Wn.App. 638, 274 P.3d 293 (2012).....	44
<i>Huff v. Northern Pacific Railway</i> , 38 Wn.2d 103, 228 P.3d 121 (1951)...	23
<i>In re Adoption of B.T.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 409, 78 P.3d 634 (2003).....	40
<i>Jacobsen v. State</i> , 89 Wn.2d 104, 569 P.2d 1152 (1977) .....	42
<i>Johnson v. Department of Licensing</i> , 71 Wn.App. 326, 858 P.2d 1112 (1993).....	42
<i>Lowman v. Guie</i> , 130 Wash. 606, 228 P. 845 (1924) .....	18
<i>Lyon v. U.S. National Bank National Association</i> , 181 Wn.2d 775, 336 P.3d 1142 (2014) .....	27
<i>Manteufel v. Safeco Insurance Company of America</i> , 117 Wn.App. 168, 68 P.3d 1093 (2003) .....	38
<i>McCombs Construction, Inc. v. Barnes</i> , 32 Wn.App. 70, 645 P.2d 1131 (1982).....	21
<i>McKee v. American Home Products Corp.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 701, 782 P.2d 1045 (1989).....	42
<i>Merry v. Northwest Trustee Services</i> , ___ Wn.App. ___, ___ P.3d ____, 2015 W.L. 3532992 (June 4, 2015).....	30, 32
<i>MGIC Financial Corp v. H.A. Briggs Co.</i> , 24 Wn.App. 1, 600 P.2d 573 (1979).....	40
<i>Michael v. Mosquera-Lacy</i> , 165 Wn.2d 595, 200 P.3d 695 (2009) .....	8
<i>Plein v. Lackey</i> , 149 Wn.2d 214, 67 P.3d 1061 (2003) .....	28, 29
<i>Portico Management Group, LLC, v Harrison</i> , 202 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 464, 136 Cal.Rptr.3d 151 (2011).....	18
<i>Ranger Insurance Co. v. Pierce County</i> , 164 Wn.2d 545, 192 P.3d 886 (2008).....	8

<i>Rucker v. Novastar Mortgage, Inc.</i> , 177 Wn.App. 1, 311 P.3d 31 (2013).....	20, 29, 32
<i>Ruvalcaba v. Kwang Ho Baek</i> , 175 Wn.2d 1, 282 P.3d 1083 (2012).....	8
<i>Schroeder v. Excelsior Management Group</i> , 177 Wn.2d 94, 297 P.3d 677 (2013).....	29
<i>Shafer v. State</i> , 83 Wn.2d 618, 521 P.2d 736 (1974).....	22
<i>Stastny v. Board of Trustees of Central Washington University</i> , 32 Wn.App. 239, 647 P.2d 496 (1982) .....	43
<i>Sunderland Family Treatment Services v. City of Pasco</i> , 107 Wn.App. 109, 26 P.3d 955 (2001) .....	48
<i>Walker v. Quality Loans Service Corp.</i> 176 Wn.App. 294, 308 P.3d 176 (2013).....	20, 33
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982) .....	8

**Statutes**

RCW 11.96A.030(6) .....	12
RCW 11.96A.030(8) .....	13
RCW 11.96A.050 (1)(b) .....	13
RCW 11.96A.070.....	13
RCW 11.96A.070(1)(b) .....	14
RCW 11.96A.160(4) .....	14
RCW 11.98.005.....	15

RCW 11.98.008.....	17
RCW 11.98.070(21).....	15
RCW 11.98.075.....	16
RCW 19.80.010 .....	21
RCW 19.80.040 .....	21
RCW 6.13 .....	36
RCW 61.24.005(2).....	10, 19, 20
RCW 61.24.010(2).....	10
RCW 61.24.010(4), (5) .....	27
RCW 61.24.030.....	24, 27, 28
RCW 61.24.030 (1)(a) .....	24
RCW 61.24.030(2).....	29
RCW 61.24.031 .....	9, 24, 25, 26, 28, 31, 32
RCW 61.24.031(7)(a)(i).....	25, 26
RCW 61.24.060(1).....	41
RCW 61.24.127 .....	34, 35, 36
RCW 62A.1-201(21).....	11

**Rules**

CR 12(c)..... 30

CR 56(f) ..... 37

RAP 2.4(b) ..... 40

RAP 2.5(a) ..... 27, 37

RAP 5.4(a) ..... 40

RAP 6.1 ..... 40

RAP 18.1(a).....44

**Other Authorities**

52 Am.Jur.2d *Names* § 64 ..... 21

Restatement (Third) *Trusts* §2, *Comment a.* ..... 12
